December 31, 2020 determined in the first quarter of 2021.  This immaterial error resulted in an increase in the lifetime income benefit
reserves which are included in policy benefit reserves in the consolidated balance sheet, an increase in the deferred policy acquisition costs
and deferred sales inducements and a decrease in deferred income taxes with an offsetting change in accumulated other comprehensive
income which is a component of total stockholders' equity.  The immaterial error had no impact on the consolidated statement of operations or
consolidated statement of cash flows.

The effect of the revisions on the Company's previously issued financial statements are provided in the tables below.  Amounts throughout the
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been adjusted to incorporate the revised amounts, where applicable.  The following
tables reconcile selected lines from the Company's year-end December 31, 2020 consolidated balance sheet and the years ended December 31,
2020 and 2019 consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the previously reported amounts to the revised amounts.

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet Year Ended December 31, 2020
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 2,045,812 $ 179,387 $ 2,225,199
Deferred sales inducements  1,328,857  119,518  1,448,375

Total assets  71,389,674  298,905  71,688,579

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities:

Policy benefit reserves  61,768,246  584,636  62,352,882
Deferred income taxes  564,003  (60,003)  504,000

Total liabilities  64,814,958  524,633  65,339,591
Stockholders' equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive income  2,429,285  (225,728)  2,203,557
Total stockholders' equity  6,574,716  (225,728)  6,348,988
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  71,389,674  298,905  71,688,579

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-16

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income Year Ended December 31, 2020
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)
Other comprehensive income:

Change in net unrealized investment gains/losses (1) $ 1,162,252 $ (103,963) $ 1,058,289
Other comprehensive income before income tax  1,178,942  (103,963)  1,074,979
Income tax effect related to other comprehensive income  (247,578)  21,832  (225,746)
Other comprehensive income  931,364  (82,131)  849,233
Comprehensive income  1,602,824  (82,131)  1,520,693

Year Ended December 31, 2019
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)
Other comprehensive income:

Change in net unrealized investment gains/losses (1) $ 1,954,044 $ (188,937) $ 1,765,107
Other comprehensive income before income tax  1,962,470  (188,937)  1,773,533
Income tax effect related to other comprehensive income  (412,117)  39,645  (372,472)
Other comprehensive income  1,550,353  (149,292)  1,401,061
Comprehensive income  1,796,443  (149,292)  1,647,151

(1) Net of related adjustments to amortization of deferred sales inducements, deferred policy acquisition costs and policy benefit reserves

AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

F-17

3.   Fair Values of Financial Instruments

The following sets forth a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of our financial instruments:

December 31,
2021 2020

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Fixed maturity securities, available for sale $ 51,305,943 $ 51,305,943 $ 47,538,893 $ 47,538,893
Mortgage loans on real estate  5,687,998  5,867,227  4,165,489  4,327,885
Real estate investments  337,939  337,939  —  —
Derivative instruments  1,277,480  1,277,480  1,310,954  1,310,954
Other investments  1,767,144  1,767,144  590,078  590,078
Cash and cash equivalents  4,508,982  4,508,982  9,095,522  9,095,522
Coinsurance deposits  8,850,608  7,938,292  4,844,927  4,411,051

Liabilities
Policy benefit reserves  65,076,041  56,375,076  61,406,599  52,928,174
Single premium immediate annuity (SPIA) benefit reserves  226,207  235,891  240,226  247,679
Notes payable  496,250  569,485  495,668  567,345
Subordinated debentures  78,421  93,721  78,112  87,951

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date.  The objective of a fair value measurement is to determine that price for each financial instrument at